
STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re: Dwight Bullard Case No.: FEC 11-104 

TO: The Honorable Dwight M Bullard 
14842 Robinson Street 
Miami, FL33176-3176 

Division of Elections 
500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 
I allahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on February 25, 2014, at 10:30 am, or as 
soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Oflice Building, Room S-110, 404 South 
Monroe Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399. 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing 
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause 

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section I 06 25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 
follows: 

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 
case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard 

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission In 
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission 

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 
Commission on this date As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases 

The Commission will electronically record the meeting Although the Commission's recording is considered the 
official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing 

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 West 
Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing 

See further instructions on the reverse side 

An;y 9'1.4(eever'l'oman 
Executive Director 
Florida Elections Commission 
February 4, 2014 



Please refor to the information below for fmther instructions related to your particular hearing: 

If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer's report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (I) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the repmt timely You are required to prove your 
case If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part The Commission may reduce a fine after 
consideiing the factors in Section 106 265, Florida Statutes If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld 

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived 

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed .. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged 

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida's election laws Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation inconectly applied the law to the facts of the case. Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing 
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced 

If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120 . .569 and 12057(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-l 004, Florida Administrative Code At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause .. The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify 

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent's request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent's actions in the case were willful The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Comm1sswn with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re: Dwight Bullard Case No.: FEC 11-104 

ORDER CONTINUING CASE 

13 OEC -4 .Fit! 9: 2"1 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission at its 

regularly scheduled meeting on November 13, 2013, in Tallahassee, Florida .. 

The Commission was not able to complete this case at its meeting as 

scheduled Therefore 

THIS MATTER is continued until the next available meeting of the Flotida 

Elections Commission 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on 

November 13, 2013. 

Copies furnished to: 

Tim Holla , Cnairrnan 
Florida Elections Commi 

David S Grossman, Assistant Genernl Counsel 
Dwight Bullard, Respondent 
Division of Elections, Complainant/Filing Officer 



In Re: Dwight M. Bullard 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

----------------------------~/ 
Case No.: FEC 11-103 & 

11-104 

TO: Dwight M Bullard 
14842 Robinson Street 
Miami, FL 33176-3176 

Division of Elections 
500 S Bronaugh Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on November 13, 2013, at 11:00 am, 
or as soon thereaftet as the patties can be heatd, at the following location: Senate Office Building, Room 110-S, 404 South 
Monroe Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399 .. 

Failure to apperu in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver ofyour right to participate in the heruing. 
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause .. 

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106..25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 
follows: 

Ifyou are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present yom 
case to the Commission However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 

.. ___ cause_are_belng_considered)_may_be_decideclb;y_an_erunas "'-vote_and~unless_you_requesuo_beJlearclorJhe_Gommissi.un~~~~~--t 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, yom case will not be individually heard. 

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission. In 
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered sepruately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or yom attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases rue scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 
Commission on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases. 

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission's recording is considered the 
official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing 

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 West 
Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing 

See further instructions on the reverse side. 

Jlln;y !MCJ(eever <Toman 
Executive Director 
Florida Elections Commission 
October 24, 2013 



Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 

If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer's report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely You are required to prove your 
case .. If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Flmida Statutes .. If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld Pursuant to Rule 2B-1 005 
F.A C , you may file supplemental documents related to your appeal up to five business days before the hearing 
for consideration by the Commission 

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived. 

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts 
the consent mder, the case will be closed If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged. ----

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida's election laws Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staffin its recommendation inconectly applied the law to the facts of the case Respondent may not 
testifY, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing 
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced .. 

If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120 569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code .. At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify 

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause .. At Respondent's request, the Commission may determine w!lether 
Respondent's actions in the case were willful The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine .. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk. 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

,·_:::·· 

""" .. 
~-:~- ::-_; 
C) 

v .. Agency Case No.: FEC 11-104 

Dwight M. Bullard, 
Respondent. 

----------------------------~' 
ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard before the Florida Elections Commission at its 

meeting held on February 21, 2012, in Tallahassee, Florida. 

The Commission has reviewed the complaint, Report of Investigation, Staff 

Recommendation, all documents submitted by the Respondent, any relevant documents, and 

considered all oral statements made at the probable cause heating Based on the facts set forth in 

the Staff Recommendation, which is incorporated herein and attached to this order, the 

Commission finds that there is probable cause that Respondent committed two counts of 

violating Chapter 106, Florida Statutes: 

Count 1: 

Respondent violated Section 106.07(2)(b), Florida Statutes, when 
he failed to file timely an addendum to his incomplete campaign 
report after receiving notice from the filing office, when 
Respondent failed to file an addendum to his 2010 F 1 report due 
on July 23, 2010, after receiving notice from the Division of 
Elections that the report was incomplete .. 

Count2 

Respondent violated Section 106 .07(2)(b ), Florida Statutes, when 
he failed to file timely an addendum to his incomplete campaign 
report after receiving notice from the filing office, when 
Respondent failed to file an addendum to his 2011 termination 
report due on February 3, 2011, after receiving notice from 
Division of Elections that the report was incomplete 



DONE AND ORDERED by the Flmida Elections Commission this 2 I day of 

February, 2012 

Ti Holladay, Chairman , 
Florida Elections Commisst 1 

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways,, First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the 
violations and agree to the amount of the fine,, I he agreed to consent order is then presented to 
the Commission for its approval I o discuss a consent order, contact the attorney who signed the 
Staff Recommendation attached to the Order of Probable Cause,, 

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute 
-----an,ymateria:Ha:ctirrthe-Staff-R:ecommendatiorr.-Y:ou-have-30-days-fr(:}m-the-date-&f-the-0rder-ot-----

Probable Cause to request such a hearing At the hearing, you will have the right to make written 
or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues related to the violations and the 
potential fine At the request of Respondent, the Commission will consider and determine 
willfulness at an informal hearing,, Otherwise, live witness testimony is unnecessary, 

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative lawjudge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation You have 30 days from the date of the Order of Probable Cause to request 
such a hearing At the hearing, you will have the right to present evidence relevant to the 
violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to impeach any witness, 
and to rebut the evidence presented against you 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date of this Order of 
Probable Cause, the case will be sent to the Commission and you will be entitled to a formal or 
informal hearing 

I o request a hearing, please send a written request to the Agency Clerk, Donna Ann Malphurs, 
I he address of the Agency Clerk is I 07 W Gaines Street, Collins Building, Suite 224, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 The telephone number is (850) 922-4539, The Clerk will 
provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other applicable 
rules upon request No mediation is available 



Copies fumished to: 

Eric M. Lipman, General Counsel 
Dwight M. Bullard, Respondent 
Division of Elections, Complainant/Filing Officer 

Attachment: Staff Recommendation 

/ 

~. 
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S1ATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re: Dwight M. Bullard Case No.: FEC 11-·104 

--' 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION. FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 

Pursuant to section 106..25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this 
written recommendation for disposition of the referral in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 106.07(2)(b)l., Florida Statutes. 
Based upon a thorough review of the Report oflnvestigation submitted on November 28, 2011, 
the following facts and law support this staff recommendation: 

1. On May 5, 2011, the Florida Elections Commission received a referral fiom the 
Department of State, Division of Elections ("Division") alleging that Dwight M Bullard 
("Respondent") violated Chapter I 06, Florida Statutes 

2 Respondent was a candidate for State Representative, District 118, in the 2010 
election. 

B.y--letter...dated..May_L0.,_2D.ll,_the...Exe_c_l.ttive Director notified Respondent that 
Commission staff would investigate the following: 

Section 106.07(2)(b), Florida Statutes: Dwight M Bullard, 
candidate for State Representative, District 118, failed to file an 
addendum to his 20 I 0 Fl report filed on July 23, 2010 

Section 106 .. 07(2)(b), Florida Statutes: Dwight M. Bullard, 
candidate for State Representative, District 118, failed to file an 
addendum to his 2010 termination report filed on February 3, 
2011. 

4 Respondent filed his State of Florida Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and 
Designation of Campaign Depository for Candidates form on February 6, 2009 Respondent 
appointed himself as his own treasurer for the campaign. (ROI Exhibit 1)1 

5 On February 9, 2009, Ktisti Bronson, Chief, Bureau of Election Records, sent 
Respondent a letter acknowledging that Respondent had been placed on the 2010 active 
candidate list The letter advised Respondent that all candidate filing reports with the Division 
are required to use the electtonic filing system (EFS), and provided Respondent with a user 
identification number and initial password to grant access to the EFS (ROI Exhibit 2) 

1 
The Report oflnvestigation is referred to herein as "ROI " 

Smff Recommendation FEC I l vI 04 I 
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6 Ms Bronson's February 9, 2009 letter further advised Respondent that all of the 
Division's publications and reporting fmms were on its website and directed Respondent to print 
out the 20 I 0 Calendar of Reporting dates as well as some other documents Jd 

2010 Fl Report 

On July 23, 2010, Respondent timely filed his 2010 Fl report (ROI Exhibit 3) By 
letters dated July 28, 2010, and August 10,2010, Ms Bronson notified Respondent that his 2010 
F1 report was incomplete and he needed to file amended reports within three days An enm 
report was included with both lettets 2 The letters were sent to the address listed on 
Respondent's DS-DE 9 form (ROI Exhibit 4) 

I On Novembet 22, 2010, Ms. Bronson sent Respondent a thitd lettet via cettified 
mail notifying Respondent that his 2010 Fl teport was incomplete. The Final Notice included 
copies of the letters and enor repotts that were previously mailed to Respondent The third lettet 
was deliveted on November 24, 2010 (ROI Exhibit 5) 

2011 Termination Report 

2 On February 3, 2011, Respondent filed his tetmination report. The report was 
thtee days late (ROI Exhibit 3). On February 11, 2011, Ms .. Bronson sent Respondent a letter 

-----rnot~:fying-hi-m-that-his-20-1-1-terminatiotweporLwas_incompleJe.._bn enor report was included 
with the letter The letter was sent to the address listed on Respondent's DE-DS 9 (ROI Exhibit 
6) 

3. By lettet dated April 5, 2011, Ms Bronson sent Respondent notification via 
cettified mail that his 2010 F 1 and 2011 tetmination teports wete incomplete. The Final Notice 
included copies of the enor reports that were previously mailed to Respondent The lettet was 
deliveted on April 8, 2011 (ROI Exhibit 7) 

4 On April 8, 2011, Respondent visited the Division's office and provided copies of 
the letters that were sent to him pteviously Theresa Holdeen advised Respondent to read the 
letters and call het if he had any additional questions .. (ROI Exhibit 8) 

5 As of November 28,2011, Respondent has failed to file amendments to his 2010 
F 1 and 2011 tetmination repmts cotrecting the deficiencies Id 

13 "Probable Cause" is defined as reasonable ground of susp1c10n supported by 
citcumstances sufficiently stmng to wanant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 
committed the offense chmged Schmi/1 v State, 590 So 2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991) Probable 

2 Review of the enm reports reflect that while Respondent made some corrections to his 2010 Fl report after the 
first Jetter was sent, the report was still incomplete 

StaffRecommendation FEC 11·104 2 
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cause exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably 
trustworthy inf01mation, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the 
conclusion that an offense has been committed Department of Highway Safety and Motor 
Vehicles v Favino, 667 So2d 305, 309 (Fla. 1" DCA 1995) 

14 The facts set forth above show that Respondent was a candidate for State 
Representative, District 118 in the 2010 general election. Respondent timely filed his 2010 F I 
report, however it was not complete. Respondent filed his 2011 TR three days late and it was 
also incomplete Despite receiving four reminders fiom the Division regarding his 2010 F 1 
rep01t, a letter from the Division regarding his 2011 termination report, and receiving copies of 
the letters during an in person meeting with Ms Holdeen at the Division of Elections, as of 
November 28, 2011, Respondent has failed to filed the required addendums to his 2010 Fl and 
2011 termination reports 

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating the following: 

Respondent violated Section 106.07(2)(b), Florida Statutes, when 
he failed to file timely an addendum to his incomplete campaign 
report after receiving notice fi om the filing office, when 

----------Respondent-faHed-t{)-file-an-addendum-te-his--20-l-0-Rl-r-epor-t-du"-----------
on July 23, 2010, after receiving notice from the Division of 
Elections that the report was incomplete 

Count~ 

Respondent violated Section I 06 07(2)(b), Florida Statutes, when 
he failed to file timely an addendum to his incomplete campaign 
rep01t after receiving notice from the filing office, when 
Respondent failed to file an addendum to his 2011 termination 
report due on February 3, 2011, after receiving notice from 
Division of Elections that the report was incomplete 

Staff Recommendation FEC Il-l 04 

Respectfully submitted on January 1 ___ , 2012, 

~~~-'---~ -··-
Eric M Lipman 
General Counsel 

3 
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l reviewed this Staff Recommendation this -f-- day of Januruy 2012 

Staff Recommendation FEC 11·104 4 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Case No.: FEC 11-104 

Respondent: Dwight M. Bullard 

Complainant: Division of Elections 

Pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, on May 5, 2011, the Florida Elections 
Connnission received information from the Division of Elections that Respondent violated 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.. The Division's refi:mal was mandated pursuant to Section 
106 .07(8)( d), Florida Statutes Commission staff, therefore, investigated whether Respondent 
violated the following statute: 

Section 106 .07(2)(b), Florida Statutes, failure of the treasurer of a 
candidate to file an addendum to an incomplete report after 
receiving notice from the filing officer. 

1.. Preliminary Information: 

L Respondent was a candidate for State Representative, District 118 in the 2010 
elections; he was elected in the general election held on November 2, 2010. Respondent was the 

_____ in_c~umbent candidate, having also won the 2008 general election Respondent is currently a 
candillate for thrs ofhce m tne ZOT2 elecfiwrrnn-.------------------------

2 Complainant is the Division of Elections 

3.. Respondent's filing officer is Kristi Reid-Bronson, Chief; Bureau of Election 
Records .. 

IL Alleged Violation of Section 106.07(2)(b), Florida Statutes: 

4 I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of election laws by not 
filing addenda to his 2010 F1 and 2011 termination reports after receiving notice that the reports 
were incomplete. 

5.. On February 6, 2009, Respondent filed his Appointment of Campaign Treasurer 
and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) form with the Division, appointing himself 
treasurer of his campaign To view a copy ofthe DS-DE 9 form, please refer to Exhibit 1 

6 On February 9, 2009, Ms .. Bronson sent Respondent a letter acknowledging his 
name had been placed on the 2010 active candidate list The letter advised Respondent that all 
candidates filing reports with the Division are required to use the electronic filing system (EFS), 
and provided Respondent with his user identification number and initial password allowing him 
access to the EFS 

7 The letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division's publications and 

lnv002 (7/08) 1 
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reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the 
Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, and the Calendar of Reporting Dates .. To view a 
copy of the acknowledgement letter, please refer to Exhibit 2 .. 

8. On July 23, 2010, Respondent timely filed his 2010 Fl report To view a copy of 
Respondent's filing history, please refer to Exhibit 3.. 

9 On July 28, 2010, Ms. Bronson sent Respondent a letter informing him that his 
2010 F1 report was incomplete; a second letter was mailed to Respondent on August 10, 2010 
An error report was included with both letters .. 1 The letters were sent to the address listed on 
Respondent's DS-DE 9 form (Exhibit 1) To view copies of the letters and the error reports, 
please refer to Exhibit 4 

1 0.. On November 22, 2010, Ms Bronson sent Respondent a letter via certified mail 
marked "Final Notice" informing him that his 2010 F1report was incomplete .. The Final Notice 
included copies of the letters and error reports (Exhibit 4) that were previously mailed to 
Respondent The US. Postal Service Track and Confirm website reflects that the Final Notice 
was delivered on November24, 2010 .. To view a copy of the letter and the Track and Confirm 
print-out, please refer to Exhibit 5 

11 On February 3, 2011, Respondent filed his termination report; the report was 
deemed three days late (Filing History, Exhibit 3).. 

12 On February 22, 2011, Ms Bronson sent Respondent a letter informing him that 
his 2011 termination report was incomplete.. An error report was included with the letter. The 
letter was sent to the address listed on Respondent's DE-DS 9 form (Exhibit 1).. To view a copy 
of the letter and error report, please refer to Exhibit 6 

13.. On April 5, 2010, Ms. Bronson sent Respondent a letter via certified mail marked 
"Final Notice" informing him that his 2010 F1 and 2011 termination reports were incomplete. 
The Final Notice included copies of the error reports that were previously mailed to Respondent 
The US. Postal Service Track and Confirm website reflects that the Final Notice was delivered 
on April 8, 2011 To view a copy ofthe letter and the Track and Confirm print-out, please refer 
to Exhibit 7.. 

14 History Notes provided by the Division reflect that on April 8, 2011, Respondent 
visited the Division's office, at which time he was again given copies of the incomplete letters 
that had been previously mailed to him. The notes further reflect that Theresa Holdeen of the 
Division advised Respondent to read the letters and call her if he had any additional questions 
To view a copy of the History Notes, please refer to Exhibit 8 .. 

15. I interviewed Respondent by telephone on July 19, 2011. Respondent stated he 
had great difficulty trying to balance being his own treasmer and being an active candidate. 
Respondent further stated he no longer had his PIN and password to access the Electronic Filing 
System (EFS) Respondent was advised to contact the Division for assistance in retrieving his 

1 Review of the error reports reflects that while Respondent made some corrections to his 2010 F I report after the 
first letter was sent, the report was still deemed incomplete by the Division 

lnv002 (7/08) 2 
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PIN and password information so he could amend his reports 

16 No history of Respondent having previously violated this section of law was 
found .. 

III. FEC History: 

17. Respondent has had two prior cases before the Commission In FEC 11-157 and 
11-158, Respondent appealed assessed fines for the untimely filings of his 2010 Gl and 2011 
termination repmts At the August, 2011 Commission meeting, the Commission found no 
unusual circumstances and Respondent was ordered to the pay the assessed fines of $2,555 .. 72 
and $150.00, respectively The Final Orders were entered on August 24, 201 L As of the date of 
this repmt, Respondent has paid the $150 fine and $275 towards the $2,555 .. 72 fine, leaving a 
balance of$2,280.72 that remains unpaid 

Conclusion: 

18. I conducted a final interview with Respondent on October 6, 2011, and gave him 
an opportunity to respond to the information gathered during the course of the investigation 
concerning the allegations made in the referral Respondent stated he was only aware of the two 
cases in which the assessed fines were upheld, and he was "confused" as to how the Commission 
had additional cases pending against him2 Respondent added he thought all he would have to do 
is pay the fines in the orders, and that he felt "blindsided" by these additional cases .. 

19. I reminded Respondent that he went to the Division office on April 8, 2011, and 
was given copies of all incomplete letters (Exfiibrts 4,s;-6 and 7); thafMs .. Holdeen advrsed firm 
to read the letters; and that Ms .. Holdeen advised Respondent to contact her if he had any 
questions (History Notes, Exhibit 8) 

20 I stated to Respondent that a letter dated May 10, 2011, from the Commission 
informing him of the investigation was sent via certified mail to the address Respondent 
provided on his DS-DE 9 form (Exhibit 1), and was signed for by "Edward Bullard" on May 12, 
2011 3 To view a copy of the letter from the Commission and the green card, please refer to 
Exhibit 9 

21 I reminded Respondent of our conversation on July 19, 2011 wherein I asked him 
the reasons he had not filed his addenda and his statements that he no longer had his PIN and 
password, and he was overwhelmed with being an active candidate and his own treasurer. 

22 I advised Respondent that on August 29, 2011, I mailed an affidavit for him to 
complete and return which in part asks Respondent ifthere was a reason he had not amended his 
reports after being advised to contact the Division to retrieve his PIN and password.. I asked 
Respondent if he received the affidavit; Respondent replied he couldn't say for sure whether he 

2 The Commission also received a referral from the Division alleging that Respondent failed to file his 2010 G4 
report The referral was assigned case number FEC 11-103. 
3 According to Respondent's biographical information on the House of Representatives website, Edward Bullard is 
Respondent's father 

lnv002 (7 /08) 3 
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received it 4 

23. At the request of Respondent, Commission staff met with him on October 7, 
2011, and reviewed all pending matters Respondent had before the Commission. Respondent 
was offered an opportunity to settle his pending cases via Consent Order with the condition that 
he amend his 2010 F 1 and termination reports, and that he pay the fines assessed for the untimely 
filings of his 2010 Gl and termination reports Respondent agreed to amend his reports; 
however, during a telephone interview on November 17,2011, Ms Holdeen stated Respondent 
still had not amended his reports .. 

24 I have called Respondent and left voicemails on several occasions since the 
October 7, 2011 meeting, and asked Respondent to inform me of the status of his reports and 
whether he intends to amend them. As of the date of this report, Respondent has not returned 
any ofthe calls.. To view a copy ofthe phone log, please refer to Exhibit 10 

25. On November 17, 2011, I sent Respondent an e-mail as a follow-up to the 
October 7, 2011 meeting, reminding Respondent that he agreed to amend his reports. As of the 
date of this report, Respondent has not replied to the e-maiL To view a copy of the e-mail, 
please refer to Exhibit 1 L 

26 Because Respondent did not r etum an affidavit, I am unable to ascertain whether 
he read the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook. Respondent signed his Statement of 
Candidate form on January 23, 2009 To view a copy of Respondent's Statement of Candidate, 
please refer to Exhibit 12 

This space intentionally left blank 

Respectfully submitted on November 28, 2011, 

Tracie Aulet 
Investigation Specialist 

4 As of the date ofthis report, the affidavit has not been returned by the postal service, and Respondent has not 
returned the affidavit 

Inv002 (7/08) 4 
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The Honorable Dwight M. Bullard 
14842 Robinson StJeet 
Miami, FL 33176 

,,:-_"-_-_, ' _::,>,_ :,<:-,':', ,-,;;;l,;T:,'-:: ' 

N:~~~.and A:~eress o~~~~~~~~g o¥4~~[.= .. 
Ms Kristi Reid-Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 
500 South Bronough StJeet 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Copy furnished to: 

Mr David Flagg, Investigations Manager 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 
Dwight M. Bullard-- FEC 11-104 

Exchibits #s Description of Exhibits 

Exhibit 1 DS-DE 9 form filed 2/6/09 

Exhibit 2 Acknowledgement letter dated 2/9/09 

Exhibit 3 Filing History 

Exhibit 4 Incomplete letters and error reports dated 7/28/10 & 8/10/10 

Exhibit 5 Final Notice dated 11122/10 

Exhibit 6 Incomplete letter and error report dated 2/11111 

Exhibit 7 Final Notice dated 4/5/11 

Exhibit 8 History Notes 

Exhibit 9 Letter from the Commission dated 5/10/11 

Exhibit 10 

Exhibit 12 Statement of Candidate 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER 

AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN 
DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES 

(Section 106,.021(1), F..S.) 

(PLEASE TYPE) 

CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX: 

E].. Originat Appointment 0 Deputy Treasurer ~ Reappointment of Treasurer 

Name of Candidate 

Dwight Bullard 

1 Address (include post office box or street city, state, zip code) 

14842 Robinson St Miami, FL 33176 

Telephone (optional) 12 Party (Partisan candidates only) 13 Office (add district, circuit group number) ·---

rl-· ) Democrat State Representative Dist. 118 

I have appointed the following person to act as my (gJ Campaign Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer 
--··------

4 Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

Dwight Bullard 
1-:-.,..,-.,...:::C..,....,-:----:---:::-----,-----..,.·-:-;---:---· ------T-::-::C":--:-------· -· 

5 Mailing Address (If post office box or drawer add street addre_s-rs)...,--..,..,-·,-------·-·-'6 Telephone 
14842 Robinson St. 

1--:-----------,----,.--------·· 
7 City 8 County 9 .. State 10 Zip Code 

---·---
Miami .MiamkDade Fl 3_3J Z.6 

I have designated the following named bank as my IE] Primary Deposnory D Secondary Depository 
11 Name of Bank · - 12. Street Address '-----------

Sun trust 8820 SW 136th St. 
J--:-:--'::7.-'C...:.:.::.-'------· ----·--=~~- -----"---,-:-::---;:::-,.----·----.-=--:--·----

13 City 14 County 15 State 16 Zip Code 

Miami / 2 Miami-Dade FL 33176 
Date 

1/23/09 
, 

Campaign Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointment 

Dwight Bullard 
-------·--"""~;;::;-;::=;--------,_ (Please Print or Type) 

do hereby accept the appointment as 

f8] Campaign Treasurer [] Deputy Treasurer for the campaign of Dwight Bullard 

who is seeking nomination or election as a Democratic 
--------------(Pa~) 

State Representative Dist 118 

.. ---·------·-
candidate to the office of 

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S 
ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AND THAT T~ST~ ARA TRlJE. 

~3/09 -· x:a. _±{ )(_)jj --
Date Signaturree~~rrl:'~~arnp~'aii<i!J~.r1€i _,-~rierrio)rrcoieepotuJ\;ty/'Trrreiea3.s:U:urreerr ---

DS-DE 9 (Rev,. 01/08) I 

EXHIBIT~_:\ __ _ 
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HORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Kurt S .. Browning 

February 9, 2009 

The Honorable Dwight Bullard 
14842 Robinson Street 
Miami, Flmida 33176 

Dear Representative Bullard: 

Se<:retary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

,. 

This will acknowledge receipt of the Appointment of Campaign I reasurer and Designation of 
Campaign Depositmy for the office of State Representative, which was placed on file in our 
office on February 6, 2009. Yom name has been placed on the 2010 active candidate list 

Campaign T-l'eaSUI'e~Rcpo.ct 

Your first campaign treasurer's report will be due on April 10, 2009 The report will cover the 
period of January I - March 31, 2009 All candidates who file reports with the Division of 
Elections ru·e required to file by means of the Division's electronic filing system (EFS). 

Credentials and Sign:!!!!!! 

Below is the web address to access the EFS and your user identification number. The enclosed 
sealed envelope contains your initial password. Once you have logged in using the initial 
password, you will be immediately prompted to change it to a confidential sign-on .. You, your 
campaign treasurer, and deputy treasurers rue responsible f01 protecting these passwords from 
disclosure and are responsible for all filings using these credentials, unless the Division is 
notified that your credentials have been compromised 

EFSWeb site Address: https://efs .. dos .. state.fl us 
Identification Number: 50321 

EXHIBIT 2_ f>3 i of 3 

Division of Elections 
R. A. Gray Building, Room 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 

Telephone: (850) 245-6240 • Facsimile: (850) 245-6260 
elections.myflorida .. com 



The Honorable Dwight Bullard 
February 9, 2009 
Page Two 

Pin Numbers 

Pin numbers are confidential secwe credentials that allow you to submit repmts and update 
personal information The enclosed sealed envelope contains your confidential pin numbers 

Each candidate is required to provide the Division of Elections with confidential personal 
information that may be used to allow access in the event that password is forgotten or lost 
When you enter the campaign account screen, there will be a drop down box where you pick a 
question (such as What is your mother's maiden name?) and supply an answer. All passwords 
and answers to questions are stO!,ed as encrypted data and cannot be viewed by Division staff and 
given out over the phone .. Please notify the Division if yow credentials have been compromised 

I imely Filing 

All reports filed must be completed and filed through the EF S not later than midnight of the due 
date Reports not filed by midnight of the due date are late filed and subject to the penalties in 
Section I 06..0 7(8), Florida Statutes In the event that the EF S is inoperable on the due date, the 
report will be accepted as timely filed if filed no later than midnight of the first business day the 
EFS becomes operable. No fine will be levied dming the period the EFS was inopc.:e::.ra:::b:..:l.:.:e. _________ _ 

Any candidate failing to file a report on the designated due date shall be subject to a fine of $50 
per day for the first 3 days late and, thereafter, $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% 
of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late 
report However, for repmts immediately preceding each primary and general election, the fine 
shall be $500 per day fat each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, 
whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report 

Electronic Receipts 

The person submitting the report on the EF S will be issued an electronic receipt indicating and 
verifying the report was filed. Each campaign treasurer's report filed by means of the EFS is 
considered to be under oath by the candidate and campaign treasurer and such persons are 
su~ject to the provisions of Section 1 06 .. 07(5), Florida Statutes. 

EXHIBIT 2 P:3 . 2 ot 3 



The Honorable Dwight Bullard 
February 9, 2009 
Page Three 

Instmctions and Assistance 

/ 
I 

' 

An online instruction guide is available to you on the EFS to assist with navigation, data entry, 
aod submission of repmts The Division of Elections will also provide assistaoce to all users by 
contacting the EFS Help Desk at (850) 245-6240. 

All of the Division's publications and reporting forms are available on the Division of 
Elections' web site at http://elections.myflorida.com. It is your responsibility to read, 
understand, and follow the requirements of Florida's election laws. Ther·efore, please pdnt 
a copy of the following documents: Clzapter:s 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, Candidate and 
Campaign Treaswer Handbook (June 2008 edition), 2009 Calendar· of Reporting Dates, and 
Rule 1S··2.017, Florida Administr·ative Code. 

Please let me know if you need additional information 

Sincerely, 

Al ~;·~~Jt;u-~ !. .. / 
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

KRB/lkb 

Enclosures 

EXHIBIT 2 P§· 3 of 3 



FEC- Candidate/Committee Ijiling History Report 
I 

I 
I 

search 1 directory 1 contact us 1411 1 subscribe 1 tour 1 help 

Florida Department of State - Division of Elections 

Florida Election System Reports 
Candidate/Committee Lookup Candidate Name: Dwight M Bullard 

Narne: jbullard Account: 50321 

Election: Date Due Type Date Filed Status ~~;: Fine 

£1!1 
Assessed 

,,_,; 1/31/2011 TR 2/3/2011 DUE 3 $150 00 

Acct: j50321 10/29/2010 G4 FEC 0 $0 00 

Type: j Candidate £l!l 
10/15/2010 G3 10/15/2010 

10/1/2010 G2 10/4/2010 CLO 3 $0 00 

9/17/2010 G1 9/28/2010 DUE 11 $2,555 72 

8/20/2010 F3 8/20/2010 

8/6/2010 F2 8/6/2010 

7/23/2010 F1 7/23/2010 

4/12/2010 Q1 4/10/2010 

1/11/2010 Q4 1/11/2010 

10/13/2009 Q3 10/13/2009 

7/10/2009 Q2 7/8/2009 

4/10/2009 Q1 4/11/2009 CLO $50.00 

EXHIBIT_~3:----

Page 1 of 1 

Appealed 
Amount Amount 
Fined Paid 

$150.00 $0 00 

$0.00 $0 00 

$0 00 $0 00 

$2,555 72 $0.00 

$50.00 $50.00 

https :// doesecure .dos. state fl us/fec/Fi1ingHistoryAsp? AcctNum=5 03 21 &cboE1ection=&c 9/27/2011 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Dawn K Roberts 

Interim Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

July 28, 2010 

I he Honorable Dwight M. Bullard 
14842 Robinson Street 
Miami, FL 331 76-3176 

Dear Representative Bullard: 

The Division of Elections has determined that the report for the following cover period is 
incomplete for the reasons attached 

Year Type 
2010 F1 

Cover Period 
4/1/10 .. 7/16/10 

-------i'-lll'suanHe-SeelieR-W6.0-1f2t,-FioFida-Statutes,-?'"u-have-3-da.yS-fr.om-receipt-of-thiS-Dotice-«Wile..a!l------
amended report supplying the missing information or pwvide an explanation fm the entries. We are 
required by law to further advise you that failure to supply this information within the time allowed 
constitutes a violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 245-6280 .. 

Sincerely, 

4<ttM.t~w ~ 
Kri~ti Reid Bronson 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

EXHIBIT 4 PJ I of 4 

Room 316 R A Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 
FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://www.dosstate.JI.us • E-Mail: DivElections@do.s. stateflus 
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7/2812010 Fklrlda Departrnont of Sta~ - Division of Elllctims 
Erl'lll'llls~art 

Candidate: Dw1oht M. Bullard Office: STR 
Report: 2010 F1 (6) Covermg Period: 4/1/10-7/16/10 Account: 50321 

Cuntrillutlllns 
Seq 
20 

Date 
---------------Contributor----------------

Name Address City/State/Zi 
DADECOUNTYCTA UTO COPE 
TIG~ 

2200 BISCAYNE Bl VO. M!AMI, Fl 3-31 

... The Transaction Date fs Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

------------- Contribution---------------
IYQg, Occupation 

C EDUCATION 

~ 
CHE 

Amount In Kind Descno 

$500.00 

33 05/27/10 WAlKER SANDY 8519 FRANJO RD. MIAMI,fl PUBLISHER CAS $200.00 

Expamllturas 
Seq ~ 

1 05114110 

4 05/28110 

18 06129110 

*Cash Contributions May Not Excede $50 

---------------------------------------------~·-----------------------------------------------------
limn! Address City/State/Zip ~ Expenditure Purpose Amount Amend 

DOPJ.AlN.COM \VV{W.OOUAlN.CQM ' I MON WEBHOSTING $105.56 

*No City Was Provided In The Address 

*No State Was Provied In The Address 

BUllARD DWIGHT 14842 ROS!NSONST. 

•incorrect Distributed Amount 

BULLARD DWIGHT 148(2 ROBINSON ST. 

I 
MW.il, Fl 3-31(6 

M\AMl, FL 3-31'l6 

RMB TRAVEL EXPENSES 5103.00 

RMB 
TRAVEL EXPENSES 5292.51 

~ '*Incorrect Distributed Amount 

-t>-
flmd TransfBrs 

othar llistrlbutlons 

Page 1 

Amend 

--~---~~ 

,/--\.. 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Dawn K. Roberts 

Interim Secrelaiy of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

August 10,2010 

The Honorable Dwight M. Bullard 
14842 Robinson Street 
Miami, FL 33176-3176 

Dear Representative Bullard: 

_______ O_n_luly_2_8_,2_QIO, you were advised that one or more ofyour campaign treasurer's reports were 
incomplete and that you had 3 days to file amended reports providing the requested info~rm-a~t1~o-n-.. -----

The Division's electronic filing system indicates that the required amendments have not been 
made .. Pursuant to Section I 06.22, Florida Statutes, the Division is required to notify the 
Florida Elections Commission of the faihue to provide information required by Chapter 106 
Accordingly, ifthe information requested in our prior notice is not received within 3 days of 
receipt ofthis letter, we will refer this matter to the Commission. A second copy of the error 
report is attached for your convenience 

Sincerely, 

Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

EXHIBIT 4 pj. 3 of-'4 

Room 316 R.A. Gray Building • 500 South Btonough Stteet o Tallahassee, Florida32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 
FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://www.dos.state fLus • E-Mail: DivE/ections@mail do.s statejl us 



8/10/2010 

Candidate: DWIQht M. Bullard 

Fklrida Dupartment of Stata DIVIsion of Bucmns 

Error H port 
Office: STR 

Report: 2010 F1 (6) Covenng Period: 4/1/10-7/16/10 Account: 50321 

&ontributkms ---------------Contributor ------------- Contribution---------------

Page 1 

Seq Date ~ 
33 05/27/10 WALKERSANDY 

Address 
8519FRAN'JO RD. 

City/State/Zip 
MIAAtl, FL 

I:iQg Occupation 
1 PUBliSHER 

IY.I!!! 
CAS 

Amount lnKind Oescrip Amend 

$200.00 

"Cash Contributions May Not Excede $50 

Expenditures 
Seq Date 

-----------------------------------------------~---------------------------------------------------

4 05/28/10 

18 06/29/10 

Name 
BULLARD DWIGHT 

Address 
14842 ROBINSON ST. 

"Incorrect Distributed Amount 

BULLARD DWIGHT 14842 ROBINSON ST. 

Citv/State/Zip 
MIAMI, FL 3-3l76 

MIAMI, Fl 3-3176 

m "Incorrect Distributed Amount 
X I 
:I: 
ffi fullll Transfers 
,-1 
~ Otller lllstrlbutlolls 

-1> 
~ 
-4'-

IY.I!!! 
RMB 

RMB 

Expenditure Purpose 
TRAVEL EXPENSES I~ MAY FUEL 
COST 

TRAVEL EXPENSES IN FUEL COST 

Amount 8.!J:lml!! 
$103.00 UPD 

$292.51 UPD 

-----

' 



CHARLIE CRIST 
Governor 

FioruoA DEPARTMENT of STATE 
r .~ I 

FINAL NOTICE- Certified Mail: 91 7108 2133 3936 9513 9586 

November 22, 20 10 

The Honorable Dwight Bullard 
Candidate for State Representative (50321) 
14842 Robinson Street 
Miami, FL 33176 

Dear Representative Bullard: 

KURT S. BROWNING 
Secretary of State 

You have previously been notified that one or more campaign treasurer's reports are incomplete The 
Division's electronic filing system indicates that the required amendments have not been made. 

--------'Pmsumrt to -sectimr-J:66:-~Ftorida-Statutes;-the-f}~vision-~s-reEj:UiFed-to-netii)'-the-Fio>ida-Elections.---
Commission of the failure to provide information required by Chapter 106. Accordingly, if the 
infotmation requested in our prior notices is not received within~- days of receipt of this lettet, we 
will refer this matter to the Commission. 

Copies of the previous notifications and error repOits are enclosed for your convenience For 
assistance with filing amendments on the electronic filing system, please review the Electronic Filing 
System (EFS) User's Guide available on the Divisions' website at http://election.dos,state.fl.us/. 

If you have any questions please call Erika Bowen at (850) 245-6250 

Sincerely, 

~ ~c~-~~:S--
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

KRB/eb 

Enclosure(s) 

5 \:=" 2 EXHIBIT-=-+PJ.Lf--:.J.<!.2t~-

Division of' Elections 
R.. A. Gray Building, Room 316 • 500 South Br·onough Str·eet • Tallahassee, Florida 

32399-0250 
Telephone: (850) 245--6240 • Facsimile: (850) 245-6260 

electlon .. dos .. state.n.us 



USPS .com® - Track & Confir!7' 
( 

/ 
I, 

Page 1 of 1 

Customer $(lrvioo USPS Mobllo 
Ragi1>tor I Sign In 

jjflJUSPS.COM' Search USPS com or Twck Packages 

Quick Tools Ship a Package Send Mail Manage Your Mail Shop BtJSiness Solutions 

Track & Confirm 

3Ff f:M.'.Il.l,l DATES I'RINT OHA!LS 

YOUR LABEL NUMBER SERVICE STATU$ OF YOUR ITEM DATE& nMt LOCATION FEATURES 

71082133393695139586 Delivered November24 2010 2:13pm MIM11 FL33176 

Check on Another Item 

What's your label (or receipt) number? 

LEGAL 

Privacy Policy 
Terms of Usc 
FOIJl.> 
No FEAR Act EEO Oal0 

ON USPS. COM 

Government Services.' 
BliY St<unps & Shop> 
Print a l<lblll with Postage 
Customer SeNiCO > 
SitCllndox) 

Find 

ON ABOUT .USPS COM 

About USPS Homo > 

Newsroom, 
Mail SOIVICO Upd<ltes > 

Fonns .s Publications > 

Careers> 

OTHER USPS SITES 

Bu~in~ss Customer Gatov.ay' 
Post<JIInspoctcrs 
lnsp(x:tor Gonerol' 
Po~t'31 E.~ploror 

-------emr~t!SP8-AI~!~$Uvf.'<J---------------------------------------------------

EXHIBIT 5 N· 2 o£2 

https://tools .usps .. com/go/TrackConfinnAction..action 9/28/2011 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Kurt S. Browning 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

February 11, 2011 

The Honorable Dwight M. Bullard 
14842 Robinson Street 
Miami, FL 33176-3176 

Dear Representative Bullard: 

The Division of Elections has determined that the report for the following cover period is 
incomplete for the reasons attached. 

Yea1 Type Cover· Period 

------------------------~O~L-~~10c··~1~/3~1/~11~---------------------------------

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have l days hom receipt of this notice to Jile an 
amended report supplying the missing information or provide an explanation for the entries We are 
required by law to further advise you that failure to supply this information within the time allowed 
constitutes a violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

lfyou need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 245-6280 

Sincerely, 

~ ~~-=t~ '"f> 
Kristi Reid Bronson 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

EXHIBIT itJ Pj . \ of 2 

Room 316 RA Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 
FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: bttp:l/www.dos.state.fl.us • E-Mail: DivE/ections@dos statejl us 



2/11/2011 

Candidate: OWIQht M. Bullard 

_Fkl_rlllli_D&_pa_rtiDB_nt_ar_state - 4lsi!l_n nf_Eie_caJ_ns_ 
___ -· Erl'IJI' Rapo t 

Report: 2011 TR (121 Covering Penod: 10/9/10-1/31/11 

cootrilluaJns 

ExpenditUres 
Seq Date 

7 10/18/10 

~ 
f:LORlDAA&M UNIVERSITY 

.. No Address Was Provided 

Address City/State/Zip 

TAltAHI\SSfE. Fl 3·23bi' 

----·--- --------------

fund rranstura 

lither Distributions 

~ 
t6 
=i 
f) 

$ 
N 
Sh 
N 

I:lJll! 
MOM 

Office: STR 

Account: 50321 

Expenditure Purpose 

DONATION 

Amount 

$50.00 

Page 1 

Amend 

----~--, 

' 



RICK SCOTT 
Governor 

fiNAL NOTICE-_Certified Mail: 91 7108 2133 39'36 9513 4338 

April 5, '2011 

The Honorable Dv,ight M. Bullard 
Candidate for State Representative, Disuict 118 (50.321) 
14842 Robinson Sueet 
Miami, Florida 33176 

Dear Representative Bullard: 

KURT S .. BROWNING 
Secretary of State 

You have been advised on several occasions that one or more of your campaign treasurer reports 
v.ere incomplete and that you had 3 days to file amended reports providing the requested 

------ct"'n!Offnart(>tl-:-TITe-t'ottowirrg-IepO!tneeds-amencltngo-----------------------

Yell..!. ReporJ Cover Pcrio!J 

2010 F I 4/1/10-7/16110 
2011 TR 1011110-12131/10 

For your convenience, a copies of the error reports are attached .. lfthe report is not filed within 7 
days of receipt of this letter, the Division will forward this matter to the florida Elections 
Commission for further action.. Section I 06 265( I), Florida Statutes, authorizes the Florida 
Elections Commission to impose civil penalties of up to $1 ,000 per violation 

If you have any questions please call Theresa Holdccn at (850) 245 6250 

Sincerely, 

~~1M·~ 
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

KRBitah 

E'nclosutes 

EXHIBIT 1 pg- \ ~ 1 
DiYision of Elections 

R. A Gray Building, Room 316 • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee. Florida 32399-0250 
Te!ephon<: (850) 245-6240 • Facsimile: (850) 245-6259 

http://elections .myflorida .com 



USPS com® - I rack & Confb,., 
( 

Customer ServJoo USPS Mobllo 

iiJIUSPS.COIVr 

Quick Tools Ship a Package 

Track & Confirm 

You entered: 71082133393695134338 

Stntus: Delivered 

Send Mail 

Your Item was delivered at 9:38am on April 08, 20111n MIAMI FL 33176 Additional 
Information for this Item Is stored In files offline 

AddltlonallnformaUon for this Item Is stored in files offline. You may request that tho 
additional information be rctriovod from tho archives, and that we send you an e·rnall 
when this retrieval Is complete. Requests to retrieve addlt1onallnformatlon are 
generally processed within four hours This Information will remain online for 30 days 

1 would like to rcceiV(I notification on this request 

Restor<> 

Find Another Item 

What's your label (or receipt) numbe(? 

LEGAL 

Pnvacy Policy' 
T(lrmsofUse 
FOIA> 
No FEAR Act EEO D<lt<l 

Copynght~' 2011 USPS P.ll Rights Rosorvod 

ON USPS COM 

Govornment Servtcoo · 
Buy St<Jmps & Shop > 

Print a Label wltll Postal)o > 

Customer Service) 
Sito Index 

Find 

Manage Your Mail 

ON ABOUT USPS COM 

AOOtJt USPS ~lon~e 
Newsroom> 
Mall Servtco Upd11too 
Forms 8 Put:llie<~tions 
camers, 

EXHIBIT 1- f2§ . '2 rf'Z 

https:/ /tools . .usps .corn/ go/TrackConfmnAction action 

( 
Page 1 of 1 

Rogister/ Sign In 

Search USPS co:r: or Tmck Packages 

Shop Business Solutions 

OTHER USPS SITES 

Busin<l~-S CtJSionmr Gate\ ·ily 
Posl<lllospeclcrs 
lnspo,~or Genoml 
Postul Explorer 

9/28/2011 
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Rec'd visit from Rep Bullard: 

(I 

HISTORY NOTES 
Dwight M Bullar·d - 50321 

Date Recorded Last Edited Date 

4/8/2011 12:33:00 PM 4/18/20111:10:57 PM 

Orginally Recorded By 

taholdeen 

Received a visit from Rep. Bullard today (around 12:30pm) Apparently his father signed for a certified letter from us, and 
Rep Bullard wanted to know what it was all about. I gave him copies of everything I mailed in that certified envelope: Final 
Notices mailed 4/5/11 certified mail #9171 082133393695134338 for: incomplete audits for 2010 F1 report, and 2011 TR 
report; 2010 G1 Fine for $2 555 72 and failure to file 2010 G4 report 

2nd notice was also sent certified (since it went with the above mentioned letters) for the Fine for Termination Report of $150, 
he received a copy of this letter as well 

He asked me about whether there was any kind of 'forgiveness' with response to the $2555 72 fine, and I told him he could 
appeal the file with FEC I also told him he has 20 days from the date of that letter, so if he was going to appeal the fine, he 
needed to do so soon I also asked him to please send us a copy of the appeaL if in fact he was going to appeal it, so we'd 
stop sending him letters regarding that particular appeal l showed him on the copy of the letter where to send his appeal to 
as well 

I told him to take a look at the letters and if he had additional questions, to call me, but all of this needed to be handled asap 

23344 

Final Notices mailed: 

4/5/2011 11:22:00 AM 

--------·---. -·-·---·-----------···------··-·--

taholdeen 

Final Notices mailed 4/5/11 certified mail #9171 082133393695134338 for: incomplete audits for 2010 F1 report and 2011 TR 
report; 201 0 G1 Fine for $2 555 72 and failure to file 2010 G4 report 

______ _.:2nd notice was also sent certified (since it went with the above mentioned letters) for the Fine for Termination Report of $150 
A!! wUI be ma1JedTo-cray 

21373 1/20/2011 12:35:00 PM ebowen 

RE: 2010 F11ncomplete Audit & 2010 G1 Fine 

12:36- (305) 234-2208 I spoke with Mario, Rep Bullards Assistant I was given a personal fax number and the office fax, the 
office fax is (350) 234·2210 and Rep. Bullards personal fax number is (305) 232-1103 I faxed copies of the documents to 
both numbers and asked Mario to cofirm receipt of the fax sent to Rep Bullards office 

EXHIBIT 8 (X3- \ Df- 3 
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HISTORY NOTES 
Dwight M Bullard - 50321 

Unique 10 Date Recorded Last Edited Date Orginally Recorded By 

20640 12/2/2010 1 :49:00 PM ebowen 

RE: 2010 G4 FF & G1 Fine 

email sent to Rep Bullard. state email and personal email address-

dwight bullard@myfloridahouse gov & d208b@yahoo com 

Representative Bullard-

The Division has attempted to contact you via mail and telephone and have received no response. The 2010 G1 campaign 
treasurer's report was not timely filed Accordingly you have been fined in the amount of $2,555.72 Also, the 2010 G4 due 
on October 29. 2010 has not been received 1 have attached the fine letters and failure to file letters that were mailed to you 
previously, regarding each report To avoid further action contact me upon receipt of this e-mail to discuss payment of the 
assessed fines and the unfiled report 

Thanks, 

Erika Bowen 

lVISlOn ofEfeCtlolfs;------------------------------------------

(850) 245-6250 

13718 

RE: 2009 01 Fine 

6/23/2009 11 :03:00AM 

Spoke with: Mario assistant @ 11 :04 (305) 234-2208 

ebowen 

I told Mario that I had spoken to Rep Bullard last week and had not received the $50 fine payment Mario said that he would 
send Rep Bullard a message to return my call 

13518 

RE: 2009 01 Fine 

6/15/200910:42:00AM 

Spoke with: Mario assistant @ 1 0:46 (305) 234-2208 

ebowen 

1 told Mario that Rep Bullard had an oustanding fine of $50 that needed to be payed or apealed Mario said that he would 
contact Rep Bullard and give him the message 

13447 

RE: 2009 01 Fine 

6/9/2009 10:26:00 AM 

Spoke with: Crystal (intern)@ 10:26 (305) 234-2208 

I left a message· for Rep. Bullard to return my call regarding the outstanding fine 

Page 2 of 3 

ebowen 
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13101 

RE: 2009 Q1 Fine 

I 
' 

HISTORY NOTES 
Dwight M Bullard - 50321 

Date Recorded Last Edited Date 

5/20/2009 10:30:00 AM 

Orginally Recorded By 

ebowen 

LM on Rep Bullards, voicemail@ 10:24 (305)815~5845 1 also sent an e-mail to his personal address regarding the 
outstanding fine (d280b@yahoo com) 
-------------------

13100 5/20/2009 10:30:00 AM ebowen 

8967 2/9/2009 11:57:00 AM lbelvin 

RE: DS-DE 9 and DS-DE 84(faxed copies) 

1-27-2009 Jack called and left a message explained that we needed origianl forms in our office 

2-5-2009 305-815-5845 3:59pm 

I spoke with Rep Bullard to make sure that he had receieved out message from ,Jack about needing origianl form in our office 
He said that he did and he was in Tallahassee so he will come into the office and file his appointment paperwork 

Receieved forms 2-6-2009(DS-DE 9 and 84) 

exH1e1r e PJ 3 a- 3 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W .. Gaines Street, Suite 224 

Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Flolida 32399-1050 

(850) 922-4539 

May 10, 2011 

CERTIFIED MAIL 7006 0100 0000 7916 5404 

The Honorable Dwight M Bullard 
14842 Robinson Sheet 
Miarni,FL 33176 

RE: Case No.: FEC 11-104 

Dear Representative Bullard: 

----~Theflorichr-Etections--eomm±ssion--has--reeeived--infur-maiien-4rem-yeUF-flling--Q.fficef-tha,__ ____ _ 
you failed to file addenda to two campaign reports. I have enclosed a copy of the 
information with this letter .. The staff will investigate the following statutory provisions: 

Section 106 .. 07(2)(b), Florida Statutes: Dwight M. Bullard, candidate 
for State Representative, District 118, failed to file an addendum to his 
2010 Fl report filed on July 23,2010. 

Section 1 06.07(2)(b ), Florida Statntes: Dwight M Bullard, candidate 
for State Representative, District 118, 'tailed to file an addendum to his 
2010 termination report filed on February 3, 2011. 

You may respond to the alleged violation by filing a notarized statement providing any 
information regarding the facts and circumstances surrounding the allegations If you 
choose to file a response, the response should be filed within 20 days of the date of receipt 
of this letter If you file a response, it will be included in the information that is provided 
to the Commission 

When staff completes their review of the allegations, I will mail you a copy of the review 
If you choose to file a response to the review, you must file your response with the 
Commission within 14 days of the date I mail the report to you. If you timely file a 
response to the review, the Commission will consider your response when determining 
probable cause. 

EXHIBIT q P3· \ ~o 
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After reviewing the allegations, staff will make a written reconnnendation to the 
Commission on whether there is probable cause that you violated Chapter 104 or 106, 
Flmida Statutes.. If staff reconnnends probable cause, I will mail you a copy of the 
reconnnendation If you choose to file a response to the staff reconnnendation, you must 
file your response with the Connnission within 14 days of the date 1 mail the 
reconnnendation to you If you timely file a response to the staff r econnnendation, the 
Commission will consider your response when determining probable cause 

The Commission will then hold a hearing to determine whether there is probable cause that 
you violated Chapter 104 or 106, Florida Statutes I will mail you a notice of hearing at 
least 14 days before the hearing The notice of hearing will indicate the location, date, and 
time of your hearing. If you attend the hearing, you will be permitted to make a brief oral 
statement to the Connnission, but you will not be permitted to testify or call others to 
testify or introduce any documentary or other evidence 

The Commission staff will mail the investigator's report, the staff recommendation, and 
the notice of the probable cause hearing to the same address as this letter. Therefore, if 
your address changes, you must notify the Connnission of your new address.. Otherwise, 
you may not receive the correspondence from the Connnission staff Failure to receive the 
documents will not delay the probable cause hearing .. 

Section 106 25, Florida Statutes, provides that complaints, Commission investigations, and 
---------+· &V€Sti.gati.ve-r.epor:ts,-and..otheL-do.cumen.ts .. rdating_t.o_<nr alleged violation of Chapters 104 

and 106, Florida Statutes, are confidential.. The section also provides that the information 
remains confidential U!ltil the Commission finds no probable cause or probable cause A 
breach of confidentiality is a criminal violation of the law 

The confidentiality provision does not preclude you fiom seeking legal counsel However, 
if you retain counsel, the attorney you choose must file a notice of appearance with the 
Commission's Clerk before any member of the Commission's staff can discuss this case 
with him. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Tracie Aulet, at 
extension 114 

Sincerely, 

c;?OJ~~/Zz?h.~. 
RosaUila Catalano 
Executive Director 

cc: Dept of State, Division of Elections, Filing Officer 

Enclosure: Filing officer information 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No .. : FEC 11-104 

Respondent: Dwight M .. Bullard 

Complainant: Division of Elections 

1 Date and time: July 6, 2011; 3:35pm. 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 305-505-8487 
Summary: There was no answer; I left a voicemail asking R to return my call. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

2 Date and time: July 19, 2011; 3:43pm 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: called me 
Summary: R stated he served as his own treasurer and he was trying to balance being his 
own treasurer and being an active candidate. R admitted he filed his G 1 11 days late and 
stated that the day he filed was probably the first chance he had to sit down and file. R 
stated he was commuting back and forth to 1 allahassee at that time and could not get to a 
computer. R stated he has not filed his G4 or his addendurns because he no longer has his 

------~· gD.=.on_cr:e.dentials,~eiterated he did not have time to file being the candidate and the 
treasurer. I advised R to contact the Division and ask for his credentials so that he may file 
his outstanding reports. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

3 Date and time: August 29, 2011; 11:07 am. 
Name: Theresa Holdeen, Division of Elections 
Phone#: 245-6250 
Summary: There was no answer; I left a voicemail asking Ms Holdeen to confirm 
whether R filed his addendurns, and asking for inf01mation regarding a password request 
that appears to have been made byRon 2/2/11 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

4 Date and time: August 29, 2011; 11:42 am 
Name: Theresa Holdeen 
Phone#: retwned my call 
Summary: Ms .. Holdeen confirmed that R has not filed his addendums, and stated she 
personally handed R all the information regarding his outstanding reports when he visited 
the Division on 4/8/2011. Ms Holdeen further stated he had to have received his 
credentials on 2/2 or 2/3 because he subsequently filed his TR on 2/3 .. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

EXHIBIT I D P:j· l 0-(:'4 
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5. Date and time: September27, 2011; 11:49 am 
Name: Theresa Holdeen 
Phone#: 245-6250 
Summary: There was no answer; I left a voicemail asking that Ms .. Holdeen confirm 
whether R corrected his reports Ms Holdeen subsequently sent me an e-mail stating R 
had not corrected the reports. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

6.. Date and time: October 4, 2011; 9:22am 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 305-234-2208; 305-815-5845 
Summary: There was no answer at either number; I left voicemails asking that R return 
my call. I was calling to do the final interview 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

7. Date and time: October 6, 2011; 10:06 a.m 
Name: Respondent 
Phone #: called me 
Summary: I summarized my report and asked R if he had anything to add. R stated he 
was calling in reference to the two final orders he received (on his autofines) and now he is 
confused as to how we have four cases instead of two .. I reminded R of our conversation in 

_______ Iu]JLwllereiu_l asked him the reasons he had not filed his addendums or his G4 report and 
his statements that he no longer had his password and he was overwhelmed w1th bemg an 
active candidate and his own treasurer. R stated he thought all he would have to do is pay 
the fines in the orders and now he feels "blindsided" by these two additional cases I again 
reminded R that we spoke in July; that I specifically asked him about his reasons for not 
filing his G4 report and the addendums to his F 1 and termination reports; that he told me 
he no longer had his sign-on credentials; and that I advised him to contact the Division for 
assistance in getting his credentials so he could file the missing information I also stated 
that the letter inf(nming him of the investigation had been mailed in May via certified mail, 
and had been signed for by "Edward Bullard" Finally, I reminded R that he had been to 
the Division office in April wherein he received copies of all outstanding issues with the 
Division and he was advised to contact Theresa Holdeen if he had any questions.. R asked 
if he could meet with Commission staff tomorrow to try and figure out some sort of 
timeline as to how he got confused with the two additional cases.. I offered to draft a 
timeline of events, including all paperwork we have, with reference to all four cases and e
mail it to him. R stated that would be fine and gave his e-mail address d280b@yahoo.com 
I stated I would talk with my supervisor and the general counsel to see if they were 
available for a meeting tomorrow and I would call him back 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

8 Date and time: October 6, 2011; 2:06p.m 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 305-815-5845 (cell) 

EXHIBIT \0 p~· 2 J'LI 
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Summary: I informed R that he could meet with Commission staff tomonow. R 

suggested 9:00 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

9. Dateandtime: October6,2011;2:14pm. 
Name: Respondimt 
Phone#: 305-815-5845 (cell) 
Summary: I informed R that the general counsel would not be available at 9:00 and asked 
if he was available at 1 0:00; he stated yes 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

10 Date and time: October 7, 2011; 10:07 a.m 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: called me 
Summary: R asked if we could meet at 11 :00; I stated yes 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

11 Date and time: November 2, 2011; 10:25 am 
Name: Respondent 
Phone #: 305-234-2208 (district office) 
Summary: I was informed that R is in Tallahassee for session I called 305-815-5845 
(cell) There was no answer; f!efl a vOicematl askmg ffiafRretum my cattlwas-c-a:lJ:irr·rr----
to follow up to our meeting; I asked R to infmm me of the status of his reports and the 
missing information that he agreed to file during the meeting 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

12 Date and time: November 4, 2011; 11:34 am 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 305-815-5845 (cell) 
Summary: There was no answer; I left a voicemail asking that R return my call. I was 
calling to follow up to our meeting; I asked R to inform me of the status of his repmts and 
the missing information that he agreed to file during the meeting 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

13 Date and time: November 16, 2011; 10:54 am 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 305-815-5845 (cell) 
Summary: There was no answer; I left a voicemail asking that R return my call. I was 
calling to follow up to our meeting; I asked R to inform me of the status of his reports and 
the missing information that he agreed to file during the meeting. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

EXHIBIT \ 0 ?~. 3 J::4 

INVOOI (12/01) 3 



/ 

l 

14 Date and time: November 16, 2011; 11:11 am. 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 488-5430 (Capitol office) 
Summary: There was no answer (call went straight to voicemail); I left a voicemail 
asking that R return my calL I was calling to follow up to our meeting. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

15.. Date and time: November 17, 2011; 12:03 pm 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 922-0745 (R gave me this number during our 10/6 phone conversation) 
Summary: There was no answer and no voicemail option; I could not leave a message .. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

16. Date and time: November 17, 2011; 3:06pm. 
Name: Theresa Holdeen 
Phone#: 245-6250 
Summary: Ms .. Holdeen was not available; I left a message asking her to retUin my call I 
was calling in response to an e-mail she sent advising me that R came in the office and 
made another payment toward his assessed fine 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

r~ate and nme: Novem1Ject7-;-2o-rt~J:-J:-9· -p:rn:-------------------
Name: Theresa Holdeen 
Phone#: returned my ca11 
Summary: I asked Ms .. Holdeen if R made any reference to his outstanding reports or 
asked for assistance in getting his PIN/password; she stated no.. Ms Holdeen stated R said 
he would be back in a couple of weeks with another payment and he asked to see another 
employee (Ms Belvin) who was not available, and that was all I asked the amount ofR 
payment; Ms Holdeen stated the payment was for $225. Ms Holdeen confirmed that R 
still has not amended his reports 
Memo to File? No 
Enter·ed by: ta 

18.. Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

19. Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 

EXHIBIT I 0 txj· 4 of 4 
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October 7, 2011 Meeting 
Tracie Au let to: d280b 

Dear Representative Bullard, 

11/17/201112:34 PM 

This is a follow up to the October 7, 2011 meeting which took place at the Commission's office between 
you, me, Mr, Lipman, and Mr,, Flagg, 

If you recall, we discussed the pending matters you currently have before the Commission, including case 
number FEC 11-103 for the failure to file your 2010 G4 report, and FEC 11-104 for the failure to amend 
your 2010 F1 and termination reports, It was my understanding that you were going to resolve these 
matters that same day, or shortly thereafter, by going to the Division's office and asking for assistance, 
However, as of today your 2010 G4 report remains unfiled, and your F1 and termination reports have not 
been amended 

If I can be of further assistance in helping you to resolve these matters, please let me know, Also, you 
may contact Theresa Holdeen of the Division at 850-245-6250 for assistance in filing your reports, 

Thank you for your time and attention to these matters 

Sincerely, 

Tracie L Au let 
Investigation Specialist II 
Florida Elections Commission 

The Collins Building"-, ~S;t'ui:.::te'-'2=2'-'4'-------------------------------
1 07 West Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Please note that Florida has a broad public records law, and that all correspondence to me via e-mail may 
be subject to disclosure 

EXHIBIT_\Ll-----



I, 

I c 

STATEMENT OF 
CANDIDATE 

(Section 106.023, FccScc) 

(Please Type) 

-··-·--·---·---

( 

___ c ________ _ 

Dwight Bullard 

candidate for the office of Florida House of Representatives Dist 118 
----·---·----

have received, read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, 

Florida Statutes. 

~JO· ,q;Qt __ 
Signature of Canda-

1/23/09 
-----=-····-----

Date 

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 10 days after the 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filedCc Willful 
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign 
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (sse 106c19(1)(c), 106.265(1), Florida 
Statutes) 

DS·DE 84 (Revcc 03108) 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W. Gaines Street, Suite 224 

Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

(850) 922-4539 

May 10,2011 

CERTIFIED MAIL 7006 0100 0000 7916 5404 

The Hon01able Dwight M Bullard 
14842 Robinson St:teet 
Miarni,FL 33176 

RE: Case No.: FEC 11-104 

Dear Representative Bullard: 

The Florida Elections Commission has received inf01mation from your filing,_o-'-f""fi"'rc:...:ec:,r,.::th
7

a""'t _____ _ 
you failed to file addenda to two campaign rep01ts.. I have enclosed a copy of the 
information with this letter. The staff will investigate the following statutory provisions: 

Section 106.07(2)(b), Florida Statutes: Dwight M. Bullard, candidate 
for State Representative, Dist:tict 118, failed to file an addendum to his 
2010 F1 report filed on July 23, 2010 .. 

Section 1 06.07(2)(b ), Florida Statutes: Dwight M . .Bullard, candidate 
for State Representative, District 118, 'failed to file an addendum to his 
2010 termination report filed on February 3, 2011 

You may respond to the alleged violation by filing a notarized statement providing any 
information regarding the facts and circumstances surrounding the allegations.. If you 
choose to file a response, the response should be filed within 20 days of the date ofreceipt 
of this letter If you file a response, it will be included in the information that is provided 
to the Commission 

When staff completes their review of the allegations, I will mail you a copy ofthe review. 
If you choose to file a response to the review, you must file your response with the 
Commission within 14 days of the date I mail the report to you. If you timely file a 
response to the review, the Commission will consider your response when determining 
probable cause .. 

Ffl032 (12/05) 



After reviewing the allegations, staff will make a written recommendation to the 
Commission on whether there is probable cause that you violated Chapter 104 or 106, 
Florida Statutes.. If staff recommends probable cause, I will mail you a copy of the 
recommendation.. If you choose to file a response to the staff recommendation, you must 
file your response with the Commission within 14 days of the date I mail the 
recommendation to you .. If you timely file a response to the staff recommendation, the 
Commission will consider your response when determining probable cause .. 

The Commission will then hold a hearing to determine whether there is probable cause that 
you violated Chapter 104 or 106, Florida Statutes.. I will mail you a notice of hearing at 
least 14 days before the hearing The notice of hearing will indicate the location, date, and 
time of your hearing. If you attend the hearing, you will be permitted to make a brief oral 
statement to the Commission, but you will not be permitted to testify or call others to 
testify or introduce any documentary or other evidence 

The Commission staff will mail the investigator's report, the staff recommendation, and 
the notice of the probable cause hearing to the same address as this letter. Therefore, if 
your address changes, you must notify the Commission of your new address Otherwise, 
you may not receive the conespondence from the Commission staff Failure to receive the 
documents will not delay the probable cause hearing 

Section 106 25, Florida Statutes, provides that complaints, Commission investigations, and 
investigative reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 

-------:::arr=-"d 10o,F1onda Statutes, are conlidentlar.-Til:eSection-a:ts-o-p-ro-vtctes-thatihe-informatio,n-----
remains confidential until the Commission finds no probable cause or probable cause. A 
breach of confidentiality is a criminal violation of the law 

The confidentiality provision does not preclude you from seeking legal counseL However, 
if you retain counsel, the attorney you choose must file a notice of appearance with the 
Commission's Clerk before any member of the Commission's staff can discuss this case 
with him 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Tracie Aulet, at 
extension 114 

Sincerely, 

c;?()(J~-r~~~ 
Rosarrna Catalano 
Executive Director 

cc: Dept of State, Division of Elections, Filing Officer 

Enclosure: Filing officer information 
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Dwight M. Bullard 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
REFERRAL FORM 

Candidate: Dwight M. Bullard 
Treasurer: Dwight M Bullard 

,-
1 

' 

Person named/notified: Dwight M Bullard, Candidate/Treasurer 

50321 

The Division of Elections is referring this issue to the Florida Elections 
Commission pursuant to s.. 1 06 .. 25, F .S. Addendums have not been filed 
pursuant to s. 106 .. 07(2)(b)1, F S. for the following reports: 

2010 F1 
2011 TR 

Sent By: Kristi Bronson , 10 h 
Date: May 4, 2011 r-r'' 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
County of Leon 

AFFIDAVIT 

Theresa Holdeen, being duly sworn, says: 

L This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge 

2. I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein 

3. Dwight M, Bullard (50321) was a candidate for the office of State Representative, 
District 118, during the 2010 election cycle. The F 1 Report was filed incomplete on 
July 23, 2010 .. The TR report was filed incomplete on February 3, 201 L 

4 On February 6, 2009, Representative Bullard filed the Appointment of Campaign 
I reasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository with the Division. Representative 
Bullard appointed himself treasurer 

5 On July 28, 2010, the Division mailed Representative Bullard notification that the F 1 
report was incomplete 

6.. On August 10, 2010, the Division mailed a second audit notice to Representative 
-------Btl-HarEI-regardtng--the-F-l-F<lfJ0•fh-. ----------------------

7. On February 11, 2011, the Division mailed Representative Bullard notification that the 
IR repmt was incomplete 

8 On March 18, 2011, the Division mailed Representative Bullard a second audit notice 
regarding theIR report. 

9 On April 5, 2011, the Division mailed a final notice (certified mail) to Representative 
Bullard, regarding both the F 1 and the IR reports This certified mail was delivered 
April 8, 2011 

10. On April 8, 2011, Representative Bullard came here to the Division of Elections .. He 
said his father had signed for something from us, and wanted to know what it was I 
gave Representative Bullard copies of everything I had mailed to him certified mail, 
which included the audit letters that were mailed to him for the F 1 and IR repmts. 

11 As of May 4, 20 II the F I and IR reports have not been conected .. 

INY035 (5/00) 
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I hereby swear or affirm that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

!NV035 (5/00) 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me 
this :!th y of May, 2011 . . 

'~ 
Signa repfNotary Publi State of Florida 

I 
Pri t,;I'ype, or Stamp Commissioned Name of 
Notary Public 

Personally Known / 

"'"'!"•• JOEL MYNARD 
,.j;Ifll' '""' MY COMMISSION I DO 0025118 
i!f l'j EXPIRES: May 16,2014 . 
~~··· -~~ Bonded Thru Nota!Y Public Underwriters 

'•IN'.:t.t 



Unique ID 

23478 

Rec'd visit from Rep Bullard: 

HISTORY NOTES 
Dwight M Bullard - 50321 

I ' 

Date Recorded Last Edited Date 

4/8/2011 12:33:00 PM 4/18/20111:10:57PM 

Orginally Recorded By 

taholdeen 

Received a visit from Rep Bullard today (around 12:30pm) Apparently his father signed for a certified letter from us, and 
Rep Bullard wanted to know what it was all about. I gave him copies of everything I mailed in that certified envelope: Final 
Notices mailed 4/5/11 certified mail #9171082133393695134338 for: incomplete audits for 2010 F1 report and 2011 TR 
report: 2010 G1 Fine for $2 555 72 and failure to file 2010 G4 report 

2nd notice was also sent certified (since it went with the above mentioned letters) for the Fine for Termination Report of $150 
he received a copy of this letter as well 

He asked me about whether there was any kind of 'forgiveness' with response to the $2555 72 fine, and I told him he could 
appeal the file with FEC I also told him he has 20 days from the date of that letter, so if he was going to appeal the fine, he 
needed to do so soon I also asked him to please send us a copy of the appeal if in fact he was going to appeal it, so we'd 
stop sending him letters regarding that particular appeal I showed him on the copy of the letter where to send his appeal to 
as well 

I told him to take a look at the letters, and if he had additional questions, to call me but all of this needed to be handled asap 

23344 4/5/2011 11 :22:00 AM taholdeen 

Final Notices mailed: 

Final Notices mailed 4/5/11 certified mail #9171 082133393695134338 for: incomplete audits for 2010 F1 report and 2011 TR 
report: 2010 G1 Fine for $2,555 72 and failure to file 2010 G4 report 

2nd notice was also sent certified (since it went with the above mentioned letters) for the Fine for Termination Report of $150 

------~AJLwjJLb_e maile_d__loda~------------------------------------------

21373 1/20/2011 12:35:00 PM ebowen 

RE: 2010 F1 Incomplete Audit & 2010 G1 Fine 

12:36 - (305) 234-2208 I spoke with Mario, Rep Bullards Assistant I was given a personal fax number and the office fax the 
office fax is (350) 234-2210 and Rep. Bullards personal fax number is (305) 232-1103 I faxed copies of the documents to 
both numbers and asked Mario to cofirm receipt of the fax sent to Rep Bullards office 

Page 1 of3 4/29/2011 



HISTORY NOTES 
Dwight M Bullard - 50321 

' I 

Unique ID Date Recorded Last Edited Date 

20640 12/212010 1 :49:00 PM 

RE: 2010 G4 FF & G1 Fine 

email sent to Rep Bullard state email and personal email address-

dwight bullard@myfloridahouse gov & d208b@yahoo com 

Representative Bullard-

Orginally Recorded By 

ebowen 

The Division has attempted to contact you via mail and telephone and have received no response. The 2010 G1 campaign 
treasurer's report was not timely filed Accordingly. you have been fined in the amount of $2.555.72 Also, the 2010 G4 due 
on October 29. 2010 has not been received I have attached the fine letters and failure to file letters that were mailed to you 
previously, regarding each report To avoid further action contact me upon receipt of this e-mail to discuss payment of the 
assessed fines and the unfiled report 

Thanks 

Erika Bowen 

Division of Elections 

(850) 245-6250 

13718 

RE: 2009 01 Fine 

612312009 11:03:00 AM 

Spoke with: Mario assistant@ 11 :04 (305) 234-2208 

ebowen 

I told Mario that I had spoken to Rep Bullard last week and had not received the $50 fine payment Mario said that he would 
send Rep Bullard a message to return my call 

13518 

RE: 2009 01 Fine 

6/1512009 10:42:00 AM 

Spoke with: Mario assistant @ 10:46 (305) 234-2208 

ebowen 

1 told Mario that Rep Bullard had an oustanding fine of $50 that needed to be payed or apealed Mario said that he would 
contact Rep Bullard and give him the message 

13447 

RE: 2009 01 Fine 

619/2009 10:26 00 AM 

Spoke with: Crystal (intern) @ 10:26 (305) 234-2208 

I left a message for Rep Bullard to return my call regarding the outstanding fine 

Page 2 of 3 
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UniqueiD 

13101 

RE: 2009 Q1 Fine 

( 

I 

HISTORY NOTES 
Dwight M. Bullard - 50321 

(" 

Date Recorded Last Edited Date 

5/20/2009 10:30:00 AM 

Orginally Recorded By 

ebowen 

LM on Rep Bullards, voicemail@ 10:24 (305)815w5845 I also sent an e·mail to his personal address regarding the 
outstanding fine (d280b@yahoo com) 

13100 512012009 10:30:00 AM ebowen 

896l 2/9/2009 11:57:00 AM lbelvin 

RE: DS-DE 9 and DS-DE 84(faxed copies) 

1-27-2009 Jack called and left a message explained that we needed origianl forms in our office 

2··5-2009 305-815-5845 3:59pm 

I spoke with Rep Bullard to make sure that he had receieved out message from .Jack about needing origianl form in our office 
He said that he did and he was in Tallahassee so he will come into the office and file his appointment paperwork 

Receieved forms 2-6-2009(05-DE 9 and 84) 

Page 3 of 3 4/29/2011 
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STATE OF FLORIDA OFFICE USE c5NI}({_ ,f.": #'•, 

APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER 
a .. , .·· 

'IJQg ft.h . . 
AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN '·6 

P/f /: qJ DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES o~~".F,,; I· IV 'I 
(Section 106 .021 (1 ), F .S .. ) ,s10:, < ~. 

.Jtl o::~~_ ';··· .·· 
{PLEASE TYPE) ,-EO "'i/:il't 

c. tl'j ONs 
CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX: 

E. Original Appointment D Deputy Treasurer ~ Reappointment of Treasurer 

Name of Candidate 1 Address (include post office box or street city, state zip code) 

Dwight Bullard 14842 Robinson St Miami, Fl. 33176 

13 Office (add district circuit group number) .. ___ Telephone (optional} 12 Party (Partisan candidates only) 

( ) Democrat State Representative Dist. 118 

I have appointed the following person to act as my [81 Campaign Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer --- -
4 Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

Dwight Bullard 
1-::· - .. 

5 Mailing Address (If post office box or drawer add street address) 6 Telephone 

14842 Robinson St. - --- ·~·· 
,__ 

7 City 8 County 9. State 10 Zip Code 
1 "iami Miami-Dado FL 33176 

I have designated the following named bank as my [81 Primary Depository D Secondary Depository -----
11 Name of Bank 12 Street Address 

Sun trust 8820 SW 136th St. .. 
13 City 14 County 15 State 16 Zip Code 

Miami .-/) Miami-Dade FL 33176 

17r;)~~~ BJ Date 

1/23/09 

Campatgn Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointment 

I Dwight Bullard do hereby accept the appointment as ·---- ·- -(Please Print or Type) 

[8J Campaign Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer for the campaign of Dwight Bullard ---------
who is seeking nomination or election as a Democratic candidate to the office of 

- -(Party) 

State Representative Dist 118 , ___ 
UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S 

1/23/09 

ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AND THAT ~S(~J TRUE 

X25. ---· Date Signature "Oreamp•i§ ~· rer or Deputy Treasurer 

OS-DE 9 (Rev 01/08) I 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Dawn K.. Roberts 

Interim Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

July 28, 2010 

I he Honorable Dwight M Bullard 
14842 Robinson Street 
Miami, FL 33176-3176 

Dear Representative Bullard: 

The Division of Elections has determined that the report for the following cover period is 
incomplete for the reasons attached. 

Year Type 
2010 F1 

Cove1 Period 
4/1/10. 7/16/10 

-------Pw-suant-le-Sec\ion-l-06.0-7f2-t,-F-loFida-Statutes,-yoU-haveh3-da.yS-fronweceipuLthis..notice-tcLfi,"'--"WL------
amended report supplying the missing information or provide an explanation for the entries We are 
required by law to further advise you that failure to supply this information within the time allowed 
constitutes a violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

I! you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 245-6280 

Sincerely, 

4< ~~J_;Jfv 
Kritti Reid Bronson 
Chief; Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

Room 316 RA Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, F1orida32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 
FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://www.dos.state.fl.us • E-Mail: DivEiections@do.s statefl us 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Dawn K. Roberts 

Interim Secretary of State 

DNISION OF ELECTIONS 

August 10, 2010 

The Honorable Dwight M. Bullard 
14842 Robinson Street 
Miami, FL .33176-3176 

Dear Representative Bullard: 

--------lJ!l_luLy-28,_2DlQ,_)i:Q\l.Rei_e_advised that one or more of your campaign treasurer 's reports were 
incomplete and that you had 3 days to file amended reports providing the requesteC:flnt"'o"'rm=au""o"'n;;-.------

The Division's electronic filing system indicates that the required amendments have not been 
made Pursuant to Section 106 22, Florida Statutes, the Division is required to notify the 
Florida Elections Commission of the failure to provide infotmation required by Chapter 106 
Accordingly, if the information requested in oru prior notice is not received within 3 days of 
receipt of this letter, we will refer this matter to the Commission. A second copy of the enor 
report is attached for your convenience. 

Sincerely, 

Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
BUteau of Election Records 

Attachment 

Room 316 RA Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 
FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://www.dos.state..fLus • E-Mail: DivE/ections@mail do.s statefl us 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STA IE 
Kurt S. Browning 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

February II, 2011 

The Honorable Dwight M Bullrud 
14842 Robinson Street 
Miami, FLJ3176-.3176 

Dear Representative Bullard: 

The Division of Elections has determined that the report for the following cover period is 
incomplete for the reasons attached 

Yell_':_ Type__ Covet Period 
2011 TR 10/9/10-1/31/11 

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 3 days from receipt of this norice to file an 
amended report supplying the missing information or provide an explanation for the entries We are 
required by Jaw to further advise you that failure to supply this information within the time allowed 
constitutes a violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 245-6280 

Sincerely, 

4~ (\,--k~~-4 'B 
Kristi Reid Bronson 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

Room 316 R A Gray Building • 500 South Bronaugh Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 • (850) 245--6280 
FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://wwwdos.state!l.us • E-Mail: DivE/ections@dos statej/ us· 
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~ORIDA DEPART~ENT ofSTJ\~ 
RICK SCOTT 

Governor 

fiNAL NOTICE- Certified Mail: 91 7108 2Ill3936 9513 4338 

April 5, 201 I 

The Honorable Dwight M Bullard 
Candidate for State Representativ.:, District 118 (50321) 
14842 Robinson Street 
Miami, Florida 33176 

Dear Representative Bullmd: 

KURT S .. BROWNING 
Secretary of State 

You have been ad\ ised on several occasions that one or more of your campaign treasurer reports 
v. ere incomplete and that you had 3 days to file amended reports providing the requested 

------,ffifurmati<.>fl;-'f:he-fu.flG-wing-t:eport-needs_amen~.e'uJ<O~----------------------

Y eJ!.!: Rep or} Cover Pcriog 

20!0 F I 4/1110-7116/!0 
2011 TR 10/1110-12/.31/10 

!'01 your convenience, a copies of the error reports arc attached If the report is not filed within 7 
days of receipt of this letter, the Division will forward this matter to the florida Elections 
Commission for further action Section !06 265(1), Florida Statutes, authorizes the Florida 
Elections Commission to impose civil penalties ofup to $1 .000 per violation. 

If you have any questions please call I heresa Holdccn at (850) 245 6250 

Sincerely, 

~~~lv 
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

KRB/tah 

Enclosures 

Division of Elections 
R A. Gray Building, Room .316 • SOO South Br-onaugh Street • T'allahassee. floT'ida .32399-0250 

1"elephono: (850) 245-6240 • Facsimile: (850) HS-6259 
http://elections myflorida .com 



5/3/2011 
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Florida Department of State - lvlslon of Elections Page 1 

Error Rep~rt 
Candidate: Dw1aht M. Bullard Office: STR 

Report: 2010 F1 (6) Covering Per1ad: 4/1/10-7/16/10 Account: 50321 

contributions Contributor------------------ ------------- Contribution---------------
Seq Date Name Address City/State/Zip ~ Occupation ~ Amount lnKind Descnp Amend 
33 05/27/10 WALKER SANDY 8519 FRANJO RD M!AMt Fl PUBLISHER CAS $200.00 

*Cash Contributions May Not Exceed $50 

Expenditures 

Fund Transfers /-', 

Other Distributions 



4/5!2011 

candidate: Dw1aht M. Bullard 

Report: 2011 TR 112l 

Contributions 

Expenditures 
~ Date 

7 10118110 

Name 
FlORIOAA&M l_INIVtRSin' 

_!!_or Ida Department _of State · ~~vlsloii_D! Elections_ 
Error Re ort 

~--- ---·--· . -~-

Covenng Penod: 10/9/10- 1/31/11 

Address City/State/Zip 
l ALLAHASSEE_ FL 2307 

~ 

MO 

~No Address Was Provided 

Fund Transfers 

Other Dlstrllmtlons 

Office: STR 

Account: 50321 

Expenditure Purpose 
DONAl !ON 

Amount Amend 

$50.00 

Page 1 
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USPS - I mck & Confitm 

1G!1 UNHEPSTilTES 
POSTMSERVICE~ 

Track & Confirm 

Search Results 
Label/Receipt Number: 9171 0821 3339 3695 1343 38 
Service(s): Certified Mail'" 

Page I of I 

Home I J::ig!Q 1 
Sign In 

Status: Delivered Enter Label/Receipt Number 

Your item was delivered at 9:38am on April 08, 2011 in MIAMI FL 
33176 

Detailed Results: 

• Delivered, April 08, 2011, 9:38am, MIAMI, Fl 33176 
• Processed through Sort Facility, April 07, 2011, 10:06 pm, MIAMI, FL 33152 

Notification Options 

Track & Confirm by email 

Get current event information or updates for your item sent to you or others by email ',Go> 

Gov't Services Privtlcy Poqcy Terms of lhle 

Copyright<<;; 2010 USPS AI! Rights Reserved No FEAR Act EEO Data FOIA 

http:/ /trkcnfim I .smi usps .. com/PT SinternetWeb/InterLabellnquity .do 

Go> 

Business Customer G:-1\ewav 

5/2/2011 



Dwight Bullard #50321 
Holdeen, Theresa A to: Tracie, Au let 

History: This message has been replied to, 

No to both Tracie, , He has NOT corrected either report 

Hope you are having a nice day as well!!! 

Theresa 
Bureau of Election Records 
{BoO) 2lf0 8250 

09/27/2011 11:55 AM 

This response is provided for reference only and does not constitute legal advice or representation As applied to a particular set 
of facts or circumstances, interested parties should refer to the Florida Statutes and applicable case law and/or consult a private 
attorney before drawing any legal conclusions or relying upon the information provided Please note Florida has a very broad 
public records Jaw Written communications to or from .state officials regarding state business constitute public records and are 
available to the public and media upon request unless the information is subject to a .specific statutory exemption Therefore your 
e~mail message may be subject to public disclosure 

The Department of State is leading the commemoration of Florida's 500th anniversary in 2013 For more 

information please go to www.fla500.com .. 

Secretary of State Kurt Browning is committed to maintaining a high level of service in all areas of the Department of State If you 
have feedback on your service, please take the department's Customer Satisfaction Survey. Thank you in advance for your 
participation · 
DOS Customer Satisfaction Survey 
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